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RECOMMENDATION TO NAESB WGQ EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Revised by WGQ Executive Committee – 02/23/2006
  Requester: Enron Transportation Services
Request No.:
R01017

(Florida Gas Transmission)





1.  RECOMMENDED ACTION:
EFFECT OF EC VOTE TO ACCEPT RECOMMENDED ACTION:

      Accept as requested



  X  Change to Existing Practice

  X  Accept as modified below


      Status Quo

      Decline

2.  TYPE OF MAINTENANCE

Per Request:




Per Recommendation:
      Initiation




      Initiation 

  X  Modification




  X  Modification

      Interpretation



      Interpretation

      Withdrawal




      Withdrawal

      Principle (x.1.z)



      Principle (x.1.z)

      Definition (x.2.z)



      Definition (x.2.z)

      Business Practice Standard (x.3.z)

      Business Practice Standard (x.3.z)

      Document (x.4.z)



      Document (x.4.z)

      Data Element (x.4.z)



      Data Element (x.4.z)

      Code Value (x.4.z)



      Code Value (x.4.z)

      X12 Implementation Guide


  X  X12 Implementation Guide

  X  Business Process Documentation

  X  Business Process Documentation

3.  RECOMMENDATION

SUMMARY:


· Modify the Techinical Implementation of Business Processes for the following data sets:

NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.1

Offer Download

NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.2

Bid Download

NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.3

Award Download

NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.7

Offer Upload

NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.18

Bid Upload

The implementation of the modifications in this recommendation are contingent upon the implementation of the modifications recommended in the recommendation for R98037, posted on the NAESB website at:  http://www.naesb.org/pdf2/r98037_rec.doc.
BUSINESS PROCESS DOCUMENTATION (for addition, modification or deletion of business process documentation language)

Standards Book:
Offer Download – NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.1
	Language: Modify the Technical Implementation of Business Practices by modifying the 4th paragraph as follows:

	The Offer Download contains the offer term, made up of the release term start date and release term end date, which is the date range for the period of the capacity being offered.  This term could span more than one season, as may be further defined in the TSP's tariff or general terms and conditions.  When rates and/or quantities in an offer change according to the season, the seasonal start date and seasonal end date are used to communicate the date ranges that the seasonal rates and quantities are effective.  The release term start date and the release term end date indicate the date range (CCYYMMDD) for the applicable release.  The seasonal start date and the seasonal end date indicate the date range for the seasonal period for the applicable release. The seasonal date range can be for separate seasons (CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD) within the release term or for a recurring seasonal period (MMDD-MMDD) during a multiple year release within the release term.  The latter provides for the releaser to indicate that the release is for the same specified time period each year during the multi-year release.


Standards Book:
Bid Download – NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.2
	Language: Modify the Technical Implementation of Business Practices by modifying the 8th paragraph as follows:

	The Bid Download also contains the bidder's release term, made up of the bidder’s release term start date and bidder’s release term end date, which is the date range for the period of capacity the bidder wishes to acquire.  This term could span more than one season, as may be further defined in the TSP's tariff or general terms and conditions.  Note that this may be the same as the date range in the offer, or the bidder may bid for a shorter term if the releasing shipper has indicated that a shorter term bid is acceptable.  The seasonal date range can be for separate seasons (CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD) within the bidder’s release term or for a recurring seasonal period (MMDD-MMDD) during a multiple year release within the bidder’s release term.  The latter provides for the bidder to indicate that the bid is for the same specified time period each year during the multi-year release.


Standards Book:
Award Download – NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.3
	Language: Modify the Technical Implementation of Business Practices by modifying the 5th paragraph as follows:

	The term in the Award Download represents the actual award term, made up of the release term start date, release term start time, release term end date and release term end time, that is the start and end dates and times for the term of the release of capacity.  This term could span more than one season, as may be further defined in the TSP's tariff or general terms and conditions.  This may be the same as offered, or it may be a shorter term if the offer was open to bidding on a shorter term.  The seasonal date range can be for separate seasons (CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD) within the awarded release term or for a recurring seasonal period (MMDD-MMDD) during a multiple year release within the awarded release term.  The latter indicates the award is for the same specified time period each year during the multi-year release.


Standards Book:
Offer Upload – NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.7
	Language: Modify the Technical Implementation of Business Practices by adding a new 7th paragraph as follows:

	The release term start date and the release term end date indicate the date range (CCYYMMDD) for the applicable release.  This term could span more than one season, as may be further defined in the TSP's tariff or general terms and conditions.  The seasonal start date and the seasonal end date indicate the date range for the seasonal period for the applicable release. The seasonal date range can be for separate seasons (CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD) within the release term or for a recurring seasonal period (MMDD-MMDD) during a multiple year release within the release term.  The latter provides for the releaser to indicate that the release is for the same specified time period each year during the multi-year release.


Standards Book:
Bid Upload – NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.18
	Language: Modify the Technical Implementation of Business Practices by modifying the 7th paragraph as follows:

	The Bid Upload also contains the release term made up of the bidder’s release term start date and bidder’s release term end date, which is the date range for the period of capacity the bidder wishes to acquire.  This term could span more than one season, as may be further defined in the TSP's tariff or general terms and conditions.  Note that this may be the same as the date range in the offer, or the bidder may bid for a shorter term if the releasing shipper has indicated that a shorter term bid is acceptable.  The seasonal date range can be for separate seasons (CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD) within the bidder’s release term or for a recurring seasonal period (MMDD-MMDD) during a multiple year release within the bidder’s release term.  The latter provides for the bidder to indicate that the bid is for the same specified time period each year during the multi-year release.


TECHNICAL CHANGE LOG (all instructions to accomplish the recommendation)

Document Name and No.:
NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.1
Offer Download





NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.2
Bid Download





NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.3
Award Download





NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.7
Offer Upload





NAESB WGQ Standard No. 5.4.19
Bid Upload
	Offer Download, 5.4.1

	ASC X12

	Detail DTM segment (position 200): DTM06: Mark code value “RMD” as used.

	Bid Download, 5.4.2

	ASC X12

	Detail DTM segment (position 200): DTM06: Mark code value “RMD” as used.

	Award Download, 5.4.3

	ASC X12

	Detail DTM segment (position 200): DTM06: Mark code value “RMD” as used.

	Offer Upload, 5.4.7

	ASC X12

	Detail DTM segment (position 200): DTM06: Mark code value “RMD” as used.

	Bid Upload, 5.4.18

	ASC X12

	Detail DTM segment (position 200): DTM06: Mark code value “RMD” as used.


4.  SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
a.  Description of Request:

Add a ‘Date Time Period Format Qualifier’ for the data elements ‘Seasonal Start Date’ and ‘Seasonal End Date’. This affects the EDI implementation guides for several capacity release data sets.

b.  Description of Recommendation:

Information Requirements Subcommittee
See meeting miutes for the following Information Requirements Subcommittee meetings:

· March 17, 2005

· April 13, 2005

Motion – April 13, 2005

Modify the Technical Implementation of Business Practices for the specified Capacity Release data sets as indicated:

	Vote
	
	
	
	Balanced
	Balanced
	Balanced

	
	For
	Against
	Total
	For
	Against
	Total

	End Users
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	LDCs
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	Pipelines
	8
	0
	8
	2.00
	0.00
	2

	Producers
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	Services
	0
	0
	0
	0.00
	0.00
	0

	
	8
	0
	8
	2.00
	0.00
	2


Motion Passes

Technical Subcommittee
See meeting miutes for the following Information Requirements Subcommittee meetings:

· January 17-18, 2006

Motion:

	Segments
	Vote For
	Balanced For
	Vote Against
	Balanced Against

	End Users
	0
	0
	0
	0

	LDCs
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Services
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Pipelines
	8
	2
	0
	0

	Producers
	0
	0
	0
	0

	Totals
	8
	2
	0
	0


Motion passes

c.  Business Purpose:

The existing qualifier requires the inclusion of the year in both the start and end dates.  The additional qualifier will allow the specification of seasonal periods that recur each year.  A seasonal period can occur at the same time each year.

d.  Commentary/Rationale of Subcommittee(s)/Task Force(s):
3
2
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